

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

(202)418-0420 (202)418-2818 (fax)

DA 98-161

January 28, 1998

Direct Broadcasting Satellite Corporation 90 Inverness Circle East Englewood, CO 80112

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is in reference to the application of Direct Broadcasting Satellite Corporation (DBSC) for a license to cover its construction permit for DBS facilities (File No. 15-SAT-ML-98) and begin operation.

Pursuant to authority delegated by Section 0.261 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 0.261, that application IS GRANTED, subject to the conditions specified in the enclosed license document.

Sincerely,

Regina M. Keeney Bureau Chief

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Direct Broadcast Satellite Facility License

Name of Licensee:

Direct Broadcasting Satellite Corporation

Official Mailing Address:

90 Inverness Circle East Englewood, CO 80112

Station File No:

DBS-88-08

Station Location:

Nominal Orbital Position 61.5° W.L. Channels 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20 and, 22.

License Application/File No.:

15-SAT-ML-98

Authorizing Official:

Regina M. Keeney Chief, International Bureau

Grant Date:

January 27, 1998

This license expires:

January 27, 2008

Subject to the provisions of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, subsequent acts and treaties, and all regulations made by this Commission, and further subject to the conditions and in accordance with the technical parameters specified for such facilities in *Direct Broadcasting Satellite Corporation*, (DA 97-2075, released September 29, 1997) and *Continental Satellite Corporation*, 4 FCC Rcd. 6292 (1989), Direct Broadcasting Corporation is hereby licensed to operate a Direct Broadcast Satellite at the 61.5° W.L. nominal orbital position on channels 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20 and, 22.

This license is issued on Direct Broadcasting Satellite Corporation's representations that the statements contained in its license application are true and that the undertakings contained therein will be carried out in good faith. Direct Broadcasting Satellite Corporation shall, during the term of the license, render such Direct Broadcast Satellite service as will serve the public interest, convenience and necessity.

DA 98-161

This license does not and shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the facilities specified herein, or any right to use the frequencies specified herein, beyond the term of this license or in any manner other than as authorized in this license. Neither this license nor the rights granted hereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended or the rules promulgated thereunder. The facility specified in this license is subject to modification of technical parameters to the extent necessary to accommodate international coordination efforts involving implementation of this system in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the International Telecommunication Union Radio Regulations, including Appendix 30 and Resolution 42.